OPERATION, SERVICE AND PARTS

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

GREENLEE.

For additional copies
at no charge
order 999 6045.1

Francais................ 9
Espainiol............... 17

849
1/2" - 2" ELECTRIC
PVC HEATER
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1. Read and understand all operating instruc- 7. Recommend use of a 20 amp G.F.C.I. Safety
tions before using. Cord or Adaptor.
2. This unit is designed to heat PVC conduit only. 8. Wear gloves when operating this unit. When
Do not use for any other purpose. opening and closing cover, use the attached

handles.

When not in use, turn heater off to reduce the
possibility of accidental burns.

10. Never leave conduit in heater unattended, as
conduit will become scorched.

11. Calrod element temperature 1000° F (540° C).

3. Operate unit on firm, flat, dry surface. Do not
expose heater to rain or snow.

4. Keep volatile or combustible material away
from the heater while in use.

5. Operate unit only in a well ventilated area.

6. Connect the heater to a grounded power
source of equivalent rating (120 V.A.C., 20
amp, 60 cycle).
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WARRANTY

Your Greenlee No. 849 Electric PVC Bender is warranteed
to be free from defects in material and workmanship.
Terms of the warranty are enclosed with your bender
along with the Warranty Certificate Card. IMPORTANT:
This card must be completed and returned in order to put
your warranty into immediate effect.

SPECIFICATIONS

Model No. 849 2" Electric PVC Bender

Power: 120 Volts 20 amp AC, 60 cycle. 3-conduct or 14
Gauge grounded cord with plug supplied with unit.

Operating Temperature: 475° Maximum, thermostat
controlled.

ACAUTION

Heating element will reach 1000° F (540° C).
Controls: Single-pole power switch.

Capacity: Up to 2" diameter PVC conduit. Heats 24"
length for 90° elbows of standard radius.

Heating Element: Calrod Type
Dimensions: Depth-7", Length-28-1/4", Height-10-3/4"
Weight: 17 lbs.

INTRODUCTION

The Greenlee No. 849 Electric PVC Bender is designed to
provide a single operator with an effective and easily
portable means for heating small diameter PVC conduit for
bending. The only other materials required for making
bends are as follows:

1. Insulated Rubber or other Heavy Duty Gloves

2. Pail of water

3. Sponge or clean rag

4. Scrap PVC for test run

Figure 1

Figure 2

IMPORTANT BENDING TIPS

1. Use this bender only in a well ventilated area. Do not
operate this unit near volatile or combustible materials.

2. Wear insulated gloves when operating this unit and
always use the plastic handles when moving or open-
ing unit.

3. Afew practice bends using sections of scrap PVC are
always recommended sothat operatorbecomesfamil-
iar with the operation of this unit.

Since a 10 to 15 minute warm-up period is required
before bending can begin, operator should set up unit
andswitchonthe poweras soonashe arrives atthe job
site. Duringwarm-up, operatorcan assemble his mate-
rials, plan his bends, and mark the bend areas on the
PVC conduit.

5. To help prevent kinks or wrinkles when making 90
degree bends in 2" PVC duct, use 2 Greenlee No.
30976 PVC Plugs to trap the airinthe conduct and help
keep the PVC from flattening or kinking.

Greenlee Tools, Inc.
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@GREENLEE@ 849 1/2" - 2" ELECTRIC PVC HEATER

OPERATION ACAUTION

1. Set Up - Connect unit to power source (120 Volts, AC,
60 cycle). Turn switch to on position (built-in pilot light
indicates when unit is operating). After a warm-up
period of 10 to 15 minutes, the heating and bending of
PVC conduit can begin.

Keep a close watch on the PVC and keep close track
of the time to prevent scorching of the conduit.

Figure 3

2. Heating PVC - For best results, test for the best heating
time using a few pieces of scrap PVC. With all materials
athand lower the door of the unit untilitis fully open. Lay Figure 5
first section of PVC between the pairs of guide rollers on
either end of the unit as shown in Fig. 3. The section of
PVC you wish to bend must be centered within the unit.
Keep door of unit closed during the heating process.

door and remove from unit, laying the conduit on a flat,
clean surface. Bend can now be shaped by hand. To
set the bend, cool the PVC by using a rag or sponge
soaked with cool water, as shown in Fig. 5.

To obtain even heating of the PVC, conduit must be
constantly rotated by hand, as shown in Fig. 4. The
PVC should become pliable enough for bending after
about one minute. Heating time may vary due to differ-
ences in size and thickness of the PVC. An automatic
thermostat regulates temperature and prevents over-
heating of the unit.

3. Bending PVC - When PVC becomes pliable, lift open

Figure 4

Greenlee Tools, Inc. 3 4455 Boeing Dr. ® Rockford, IL 61109-2988 USA e 815-397-7070
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Exploded View
No. 849 2" Electric PVC Bender
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CONTROL NO.

502 7773.1
502 7766.9
905 2976.6
502 7775.8
502 7761.8
502 7762.6
502 7764.2
502 7771.5
502 7811.8
502 8285.9
905 0372.4
905 0520.4

905 0717.7

905 0750.9

905 1593.5
905 1647.8
905 2434.9
905 2973.1
918 6008.3
918 6019.9
502 7763.4
502 7806.1
918 6009.1
918 6015.6
905 0877.7
905 2971.5

905 2339.3
905 1593.5
905 2969.3
905 2970.7

502 7751.0
502 7752.9
502 7753.7
502 8286.7
905 2428.4

918 6008.3

503 6835.4
918 6474.7
503 7278.5
502 8002.3
503 7201.7
905 3001.2
503 0392.1
503 6096.5

Parts List

No. 849 2" Electric PVC Bender

DESCRIPTION

Cover Unit (Key No's. 2, 3, 39, & 4 of Key 41)
Reflector, Cover

Handle, Davies #692 Heat Resistant Black Plastic
Housing Unit (Key No's. 5 thru 22, 40, and 4 of Key 41, 42 & 43)
Insulation, Top

Insulation, Back

Cover, Switch Box

Reflector, Housing

Heater

Reflector, Top Housing

Nut, 1/4-20 Hex Jam (for box mounting)

Screw, 1/4-20 NC x 3/4 SAE Grade 5 Hex Head Cap
(for heater mounting)

Screw, #10-24 x 1/2 Round Head Machine

(for cover plate and box mounting)

Washer, #10 Shakeproof Internal Teeth,

3/8 O.D. x .021 Lock

Nut, 1/4-20 Zinc Plated Hex (for heater mounting)
Washer, 1/4 Shakeproof Internal Teeth Zinc Plated Lock
Nut, #8-32 Zinc Plated Hex

Spacer, Micro Plastics #166 Nylon (for box mounting)
Snap-Bushing, Heyco #SB-500-6 Nylon

Thermostat, Bimet #HF-79-114, 475° Range

Box Unit, Control (Key No's. 23 thru 25)

Cord Unit

Bushing, Heyco #SR-7W-2 Nylon Strain-Relief
Switch, Carling #RGSCC711RBBA Double Pole
Screw, 1/4-20 NC x 1-1/4 SAE Grade 5 Hex Head Cap
Wheel, McMaster-Carr #9960-Y-14 1/78

Dia Steel Centered Skate

Washer, 5/16 ID x 3/4 OD x 1/16, Zinc Plated

Nut, 1/4-20 NC Zinc Plated Hex

Screw, #10-24 x 2 Round Head Machine

Handle, Daview #4560 Heat-Resistant Black Plastic
WARNING: DUE TO HIGH TEMPERATURES USE ONLY
WIRE UNITS BELOW OR EQUIVALENT. (SEE WIRING DIAGRAM.)
Wire Unit, 7" (Not Shown)

Wire Unit, 10-1/2" (Not Shown)

Wire Unit, 12" (Not Shown)

Insulation, Control Box (Not Shown)

Screw, #8-32 x 1/4 Parker-Kalen Type-F Zinc-Plated
Slotted Round Head Tapping (Not Shown)
Snap-Bushing, Heyco #SB-500-6 Nylon

(Not Shown; for 3 wire units in housing)

Upper Insulation

Pilot Light

Wire Unit, Pilot Light

Product Decal, 849

Warning Decal, Hot

Pop Rivet

Decal, Damp Warming

Decal, Electrical Shock
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* Not shown on exploded view. See wiring Diagram, page 7.

Greenlee Tools, Inc.

6 4455 Boeing Dr. ® Rockford, IL 61109-2988 USA e 815-397-7070
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WIRING DIAGRAM

849 PVC BENDER
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MODE D’EMPLOI CONCERNANT

L’UTILISATION, LENTRETIEN ET LES PIECES

Pour obtenir
gratuitement
d’autres exemplaires,
commander la
référence 999 6045.1

GREENLEE.

English.................. 1
849 Espainiol............... 13
APPAREIL ELECTRIQUE DE
DE 1/2 PO A 2 PO
4 )
LA SECURITE AVANT TOUT

Veuillez lire et comprendre toutes les instructions 7. Lutilisation d’un disjoncteur de fuite de terre de
d’utilisation avant d’utiliser cet appareil. 20 A est recommandée. Cordon de sécurité ou
Cet appareil est concu pour chauffer des conduits adaptateur.
en.PVC uniquement. Ne pas utiliser a d’autres fins. g porter des gants lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil.
Faire fonctionner I'appareil sur une surface ferme, Utiliser les poignées fixées pour ouvrir et fermer le
plane et séche. Ne pas exposer I'appareil de couvercle.
_clz_ha'ufr’age a Iglpélmehou ; la n?'?f' rtd tie 9. Arréter I'appareil de chauffage lorsqu’il n’est

enir rapparell de chautlage a Pj.ca es matieres pas utilisé afin de réduire les risques de brilures
volatiles ou combustibles lorsqu’il fonctionne. accidentelles
Utiliser I'appareil dans un endroit bien ventilé ) o ] , )
seulement. 10. Ne jamais laisser le conduit dans I'appareil de
Connecter I'appareil de chauffage & une source chauffage sans surveillance, car il risque de brdler.
d’alimentation a la terre de puissance équivalente 11. Température de I'élément chauffant 540 °C (1 000 °F).
(120 V. c.a., 20 A, 60 cycles).

\. y
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GARANTIE

Votre cintreuse électrique de conduits en PVC Greenlee 849
est garantie contre tout défaut de matériau et de fabrication.
La garantie est livrée avec votre cintreuse ainsi que le carnet
de certificat de garantie. IMPORTANT : remplir ce carnet et le
renvoyer pour que votre garantie prenne effetimmédiatement.

CARACTERISTIQUES

Cintreuse électrique de conduits en PVC de 2 po,
modéle 849

Puissance: 120V c.a.20A, 60 cycles. Cordon d’alimentation
trifilaire mis a la terre de calibre 14 et prise fournie avec
I'appareil.

Température de fonctionnement : 475° maximum, contrélée
par thermostat.

A ATTENTION

L’élément chauffant peut atteindre 540 °C (1 000 °F).
Commandes : interrupteur unipolaire.

Capacité : conduit en PVC d’un diamétre maximum de 2 po.
Chauffe sur une longueur de 24 po pour les coudes a 90° a
rayon standard.

Elément chauffant : type Calrod

Dimensions : profondeur de 7 po, longueur de 28 a 1/4 po,
hauteur de 10 a 3/4 po

Poids : 7,7 kg (17 Ib)

INTRODUCTION

La cintreuse électrique de conduits en PVC Greenlee 849 est
congue pour fournir a un seul opérateur un moyen efficace et
facilement transportable de chauffer un conduit en PVC de
petit diameétre en vue du cintrage. Les seuls autres matériaux
nécessaires a la réalisation de coudes sont les suivants :
Gants en caoutchouc isolé ou autres gants épais

Seau d’eau

Eponge ou chiffon propre

Rebut du PVC pour le test de fonctionnement

rpoOD~

Figure 1

Figure 2

CONSEILS DE CINTRAGE
IMPORTANTS

1.

Utiliser cette cintreuse uniquement dans un endroit bien
ventilé. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil a proximité de matériaux
volatiles ou combustibles.

Porter des gants isolés lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil et
utiliser systématiquement les poignées en plastique pour
déplacer ou ouvrir 'appareil.

Il est toujours recommandé de s’exercer a faire des
coudes avec des sections de rebut de PVC afin que
I’opérateur se familiarise avec le fonctionnement de cet
appareil.

Une période de chauffe de 10 a 15 minutes étant
nécessaire avant de pouvoir commencer le cintrage,
I'opérateur doit installer I'appareil et le mettre sous
tension a son arrivée au chantier. Pendant la période
de chauffe, 'opérateur peut assembler ses matériaux,
planifier ses coudes et marquer les zones de coude sur
le conduit en PVC.

Pour prévenir I'apparition de défauts ou de rides lors de
la réalisation de coudes a 90 degrés dans un conduit
en PVC de 2 po, utiliser 2 bouchons en PVC Greenlee
n°® 30976 pour piéger I'air dans le conduit et éviter que
le conduit en PVC ne s’aplatisse ou ne s’enroule.

Greenlee Tools, Inc. 10
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APPAREIL ELECTRIQUE DE CHAUFFAGE DE CONDUITS EN PVC 849 DE
GREENLEE. 1/2POA2PO

FONCTIONNEMENT A ATTENTION

1. Installation - Brancher I'appareil a une source d’alimentation
(120 V c.a., 60 cycles). Mettre I'appareil sous tension (le
témoin intégré indique lorsque I'appareil fonctionne). Aprés
une période de chauffe de 10 a 15 minutes, le chauffage et le
cintrage du conduit en PVC peuvent commencer.

Surveiller de prés le conduit en PVC et regarder
attentivement ’heure pour éviter de braler le conduit.

Figure 3

2. Chauffage du conduit en PVC - Pour obtenir de meilleurs
résultats, tester avec quelques rebuts de PVC pour

connaTtrg I'a durée dg chauffage app'ropriéel. Lorsque tous Figure 5

ces matériaux sont a portée de main, abaisser la trappe

de l'appareil jusqu’a la position entierement ouverte. I’ouvrir et retirer le conduit de I'appareil, en le fixant sur une
Poser la premiere section de conduit en PVC entre les surface plane et propre. Le conduit peut maintenant étre
paires de galets-guides a I'une ou I'autre extrémité de cintré a la main. Pour régler le coude, utiliser un chiffon ou
I’appareil, comme indiqué sur la figure 3. La section de une éponge imprégné d’eau froide pour refroidir le conduit
conduit en PVC que vous souhaitez plier doit étre centrée en PVC, comme illustré a la figure 5.

dans 'appareil. Maintenir la trappe de I’appareil fermée
pendant la chauffe.

Pour assurer un chauffage uniforme du conduit en PVC, le
conduit doit étre constamment tourné a la main, comme
le montre la figure 4. Le conduit en PVC devrait devenir
suffisamment souple pour obtenir un coude aprés environ
une minute. La durée de chauffage peut varier en raison
des différences de diameétre et d’épaisseur du conduit en
PVC. Un thermostat automatique régule la température et
empéche la surchauffe de I'appareil.

3. Cintrage de conduit en PVC - Lorsque le conduit en
PVC devient souple, soulever la trappe pour

Figure 4

Greenlee Tools, Inc. 11 4455 Boeing Drive » Rockford, IL 61109-2988 E.-U. ¢ 815-397-7070
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Vue éclatée
Cintreuse électrique de conduits en PVC de 2 po 849
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GREENLEE APPAREIL ELECTR!QUE DE CHAUFFAGE DE CONDUITS EN PVC 849 DE 12,7 MM
® a 50,8 MM (1/2 PO A 2 PO)

Nomenclature des piéces
Cintreuse électrique de conduits en PVC de 2 po 849

REF. N° DE COMMANDE DESCRIPTION QTE
1 502 7773.1 Couvercle (référence 2, 3, 39 et 4 du n° 41) 1
2 502 7766.9 Couvercle de réflecteur 1
3 905 2976.6 Poignée Davies en plastique noir résistant a la chaleur 1
4 502 7775.8 Boitier (référence 5 a 22, 40 et 4 des n° 41, 42 et 43) 1
5 502 7761.8 Isolation supérieure 1
6 502 7762.6 Isolation arriere 2
7 502 7764.2 Couvercle de boite de commutation 1
8 502 7771.5 Boitier de réflecteur 1
9 502 7811.8 Appareil de chauffage 1

10 502 8285.9 Boitier supérieur de réflecteur 1
11 905 0372.4 Ecrou hexagonal bas, 1/4-20 po (pour le montage du boitier) 1
12 905 0520.4 Vis d’assemblage a téte hexagonale 1/4-20 NC x 3/4 SAE, grade 5

(pour le montage de I'appareil de chauffage) 1
13 905 0717.7 Vis a métaux a téte ronde n°10-24 x 1/2

(pour le montage du couvercle de paroi et du boitier) 6
14 905 0750.9 Rondelle de blocage anti-vibration avec denture interne n° 10,

D.EX. 3/8 x 0,021 6
16 905 1593.5 Ecrou hexagonal zingué, 1/4-20 (pour le montage de I’appareil de 1

chauffage)
17 905 1647.8 Rondelle de blocage anti-vibration avec denture interne, 1/4 po, zinguée 1
18 905 2434.9 Ecrou hexagonal zingué, n° 8-32 1
19 905 2973.1 Entretoise en micro plastique de nylon n° 166 (pour le montage du boitier) 2
20 918 6008.3 Bague a pression en nylon Heyco SB-500-6 1
21 918 6019.9 Thermostat Bimet, HF-79-114, 475° 1
22 502 7763.4 Boitier de commande (référence 23 a 25) 1
23 502 7806.1 Cordon 1
24 918 6009.1 Passe-céble de protection en nylon Heyco SR-7W-2 1
25 918 6015.6 Interrupteur bipolaire Carling RGSCC711RBBA 1
26 905 0877.7 Vis d’assemblage a téte hexagonale 1/4-20 NC x 1-1/4 SAE, grade 5 4
27 905 2971.5 Patin a roulettes en acier McMaster-Carr #9960-Y-14 1/78

Diameétre central 4
28 905 2339.3 Rondelle zinguée, D.I. 5/16 x D.E. 3/4 x 1/16, 4
29 905 1593.5 Ecrou hexagonal zingué, 1/4-20 NC 4
30 905 2969.3 Vis a métaux a téte ronde n°10-24 x 24 x 2 2
31 905 2970.7 Poignée Davies en plastique noir résistant a la chaleur 4560 i 1

AVERTISSEMENT : EN RAISON DES TEMPERATURES ELEVEES,

N’UTILISER QUE LES CABLES CI-DESSOUS OU DES CABLES

EQUIVALENTS. (VOIR SCHEMA DE CABLAGE.)

32 502 7751.0 Céble de 7 po (non illustré) 1

33" 502 7752.9 Céble de 10-1/2 po (non illustré) 1

34* 502 7753.7 Céble de 12 po (non illustré) 1

502 8286.7 Boitier de commande isolé (non illustré) 2

35 905 2428.4 Vis autotaraudeuse a filets interrompus et téte ronde Parker-Kalen type F,

#8-32 x 1/4 (non illustrée) 1

918 6008.3 Bague a pression en nylon Heyco SB-500-6

(non illustrée; pour les cables trifilaires a I'intérieur du boitier) 2
36 503 6835.4 Isolation supérieure 1
37 918 6474.7 Témoin 1
38* 503 7278.5 Témoin de cable 2
39 502 8002.3 Autocollant du produit, 849 1
40 503 7201.7 Autocollant d’avertissement - chaleur 1
41 905 3001.2 Rivet pop 8
42 503 0392.1 Autocollant de refroidissement/chauffage 1
43 503 6096.5 Autocollant de choc électrique 1

* Non illustré sur la vue éclatée. (Voir schéma de cablage, page 7.)
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APPAREIL ELECTRIQUE DE CHAUFFAGE DE CONDUITS EN PVC 849 DE 12,7 MM
@ GREENLEE. 250,8 MM (1/2 PO A 2 PO)

SCHEMA DE CABLAGE

CINTREUSE DE CONDUIT EN PVC 849

REF. 37 BOITIER DE

COMll\/IUTATION REIF. 34
REF. 38 _I
/\ e
] \ i J\1
NOIR
302 01 | INTERRUPTEUR | I
‘KS’ ,/ REF. 25 | l | |
I |
66/ d5 04
l .
l BLANG ML \ | \
r—MAS?E I REF. 32 \ REF, 333
[__ VERTE |
X | CHAUFFAGE
— REF. 9
PROTECTEUR THERMIQUE
REF. 21

ENTRE LA MASSE ET LA VIS
(REF. 35)

Greenlee Tools, Inc. 15 4455 Boeing Drive » Rockford, IL 61109-2988 E.-U. ¢ 815-397-7070



@ GREENLEE.

Greenlee Tools, Inc.

4455 Boeing Drive, Rockford, IL 61109-2988 Etats-Unis
800/435-0786, dans I'lllinois, appeler le 815/397-7070
Fax : 815/397-1865
Service apres-vente : 800/435-2932, Canada : 800/233-5924

Imprimé aux Etats-Unis



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES DE

OPERACION, SERVICIO Y PIEZAS

GREENLEE.

Para obtener copias
adicionales sin cargo,
pida el 999 6045.1

English.................. 1
Francais.......cccceu. 9

849
CALENTADOR ELECTRICO
DEPVCDE 1/2in-2in

é )
LA SEGURIDAD
ES LO PRIMERO
1. Leay comprenda todas las instrucciones de 6. Conecte el calentador a una fuente de
funcionamiento antes de usarlo. alimentacion con conexion a tierra de potencia
2. Esta unidad esta disefiada para calentar equivalente (120 VCA, 20 A, 60 ciclos).
unicamente conductos de PVC. No lo utilice para 7. Serecomienda el uso de un GFCI de 20 A. Cable
ningun otro fin. de seguridad o adaptador.
3. Utilice la unidad sobre una superficie firme, plana 8. Use guantes cuando utilice esta unidad. Al abrir y
y seca. No exponga el calentador a la lluvia o a la cerrar la cubierta, utilice las manijas incorporadas.
nieve. 9. Cuando no esté en uso, apague el calentador para
4. Mantenga los materiales volatiles o combustibles reducir la posibilidad de quemaduras accidentales.
lejos del calentador mientras esté en uso. 10. No deje nunca el conducto en el calentador sin
5. Utilice la unidad solo en un area bien ventilada. supervision, ya que el conducto se quemara.
11. Temperatura del elemento Calrod 1000 °F (540 °C).
\. S
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CALENTADOR ELECTRICO DE PVC 849 DE 1/2in - 2 in
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GARANTIA

La curvadora eléctrica de PVC n.°c 849 de Greenlee esta
garantizada contra defectos de material y de fabricacion.
Los términos de la garantia se adjuntan a la curvadora junto
con la tarjeta de certificado de garantia. IMPORTANTE: Esta
tarjeta se debe completar y devolver para que la garantia
entre en vigor inmediatamente.

ESPECIFICACIONES

Curvadora eléctrica de PVC de 2 in modelo n.° 849

Energia: 120V 20 A CA, 60 ciclos. Cable de tres conductores
o calibre 14 con toma de tierra y enchufe suministrado con
la unidad.

Temperatura de funcionamiento: 475° maximo, controlado
por termostato.

A ATENCION

El elemento calefactor alcanzara los 1000 °F (540 °C).

Controles: interruptor de encendido unipolar.

Capacidad: conducto de PVC de hasta 2 in de diametro.
Calienta 24 in de longitud para codos de 90° de radio estandar.

Elemento calentador: tipo Calrod

Dimensiones: profundidad de 7 in, longitud de 28-1/4 in,
altura de 10-3/4 in

Peso: 17 Ib

INTRODUCCION

La curvadora eléctrica de PVC n.° 849 de Greenlee esta disefiada

para proporcionar a un solo operador un medio eficaz y de

facil transporte para calentar conductos de PVC de didametro

pequeno para su curvado. Los unicos materiales adicionales

que se necesitan para realizar curvados son los siguientes:

1. Guantes de goma aislante u otros guantes de alta
resistencia

2. Cubo de agua

3. Esponja o trapo limpio

4. PVC de desecho para realizar pruebas

Figura 1

Figura 2

CONSEJOS IMPORTANTES PARA
EL CURVADO

1. Utilice esta curvadora solo en un éarea bien ventilada.
No utilice esta unidad cerca de materiales volatiles o
combustibles.

2. Lleve guantes aislantes cuando maneje esta unidad y utilice
siempre las manijas de plastico cuando mueva o abra la
unidad.

3. Siempre se recomienda realizar algunos curvados de
practica utilizando secciones de PVC de desecho para
que el operador se familiarice con el funcionamiento de
esta unidad.

4. Dado que se requiere un periodo de calentamiento de
10 a 15 minutos antes de comenzar a curvar, el operario
debe instalar la unidad y encenderla tan pronto como
llegue al lugar de trabajo. Durante el calentamiento, el
operario puede ensamblar los materiales, planificar las
curvas y marcar las zonas de curvado en el conducto de
PVC.

5. Para ayudar a evitar torceduras o arrugas al hacer
curvas de 90 grados en conductos de PVC de 2 in,
utilice 2 tapones de PVC n.° 30976 de Greenlee para
atrapar el aire en el conducto y ayudar a evitar que el
PVC se aplane o se doble.

Greenlee Tools, Inc. 18
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@ GREENLEE. CALENTADOR ELECTRICO DE PVC 849 DE 1/2in - 2in

FUNCIONAMIENTO A ATENCION

1. Configuracién: conecte la unidad a la fuente de
energia (120 V, CA, 60 ciclos). Ponga el interruptor en la
posicion de encendido (la luz piloto incorporada indica
cuando la unidad esta funcionando). Tras un periodo de
calentamiento de 10 a 15 minutos, se puede empezar a
calentar y curvar el tubo de PVC.

Manténgase atento al PVC y controle el tiempo para
evitar que el conducto se queme.

Figura 3

2. Calentamiento del PVC: para obtener los mejores
resultados, realice una prueba para determinar el mejor

tiempo de calentamiento utilizando algunos trozos de Figura s

PVC de desecho. Con todos los materiales a mano baje abierta y retirelo de la unidad, colocando el conducto en una
la puerta de la unidad hasta que esté completamente superficie planay limpia. Ahora el curvado se puede moldear
abierta. Coloque la primera seccion de PVC entre los pares con la mano. Para fijar el curvado, enfrie el PVC utilizando un
de rodillos guia en cada extremo de la unidad, como se trapo o una esponja mojada con agua fria, como se muestra

muestra en la Fig. 3. La seccion de PVC que desee doblar en la Fig. 5.
debe estar centrada dentro de la unidad. Mantenga la puerta
de la unidad cerrada durante el proceso de calentamiento.

Para obtener un calentamiento uniforme del PVC, el
conducto debe girarse constantemente con la mano,
como se muestra en la Fig. 4. El PVC debe tornarse lo
suficientemente flexible para el curvado después de
aproximadamente un minuto. El tiempo de calentamiento
puede variar debido a las diferencias de tamafo y grosor
del PVC. Un termostato automatico regula la temperatura
y evita el sobrecalentamiento de la unidad.

3. Curvado del PVC: cuando el PVC se vuelva flexible,
levante la puerta.

Figura 4
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Desglose
Curvadora eléctrica de PVC n.° 849 de 2 in
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CALENTADOR ELECTRICO DE PVC 849 DE 1/2in - 2 in

REFERENCIA N.° DE CONTROL

N0 NOUOAWN =

13

14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30
31

32+
33*
34*

35*

36
37
38*
39
40
41

42
43

502 7773.1
502 7766.9
905 2976.6
502 7775.8
502 7761.8
502 7762.6
502 7764.2
502 7771.5
502 7811.8
502 8285.9
905 0372.4
905 0520.4

905 0717.7

905 0750.9

905 1593.5
905 1647.8
905 2434.9
905 2973.1
918 6008.3
918 6019.9
502 7763.4
502 7806.1
918 6009.1
918 6015.6
905 0877.7
905 2971.5

905 2339.3
905 1593.5
905 2969.3
905 2970.7

502 7751.0
502 7752.9
502 7753.7
502 8286.7

905 2428.4

918 6008.3

503 6835.4
918 6474.7
503 7278.5
502 8002.3
503 7201.7
905 3001.2
503 0392.1
503 6096.5

Lista de piezas

DESCRIPCION

Unidad de cubierta (n.° de referencia 2, 3, 39 y 4 de la referencia 41)

Reflector, cubierta

Manija, plastico negro resistente al calor Davies n.° 692
Unidad de carcasa (n.° dereferencia5a 22,40,y 4 delareferencia41, 42y 43)

Aislamiento, superior
Aislamiento, posterior

Cubierta, caja de interruptores

Reflector, carcasa

Calentador

Reflector, carcasa superior
Tuerca, 1/4-20 hexagonal de bloqueo (para el montaje de la caja)

Curvadora eléctrica de PVC n.°849de 2 in

CANT.

—_ A N = g

Tornillo, 1/4-20 NC x 3/4 SAE grado 5 cabeza hexagonal

(para montaje del calentador)

—

Tornillo, n.° 10-24 x 1/2 de cabeza redonda para metales

(para montaje de la cubierta y la caja)

(o]

Arandela, dientes internos a prueba de golpes n.° 10

3/8 de DE x 0,021 de bloqueo

Tuerca, 1/4-20 hexagonal galvanizada (para el montaje del calentador)
Arandela, 1/4 dientes internos a prueba de golpes de bloqueo galvanizada
Tuerca, n.° 8-32 hexagonal galvanizada

Espaciador, microplastico de nailon n.° 166 (para montaje de la caja)

Bujes a presién, Heyco n.°c SB-500-6 de nailon

Termostato, Bimet n.° HF-79-114, rango de 475°

Unidad de caja, control (n.° de referencia 23 a 25)

Unidad de cable

Buje, Heyco n.° SR-7W-2 de nailon de alivio de tension
Interruptor, Carling n.° RGSCC711RBBA de doble polo
Tornillo, 1/4-20 NC x 1 -1/4 SAE grado 5 de cabeza hexagonal

A A a4 0 a0aN2aaQ

Rueda, McMaster-Carr n.° 9960-Y-14 1/78

de diametro de acero centrada en el patin

Arandela, 5/16 DI x 3/4 DE x 1/16, galvanizada

Tuerca, 1/4-20 hexagonal NC galvanizada

Tornillo, n.° 10-24 x 2 de cabeza redonda para metales
Manija, plastico negro resistente al calor Daview n.° 4560

El A S SN N N

ADVERTENCIA: DEBIDO A LAS ALTAS TEMPERATURAS, UTILICE i
UNICAMENTE LAS UNIDADES DE CABLE INDICADAS A CONTINUACION
O EQUIVALENTES. (CONSULTE EL DIAGRAMA DE CABLEADO).

Unidad de cable, de 7 in (no se muestra)
Unidad de cable, de 10-1/2 in (no se muestra)
Unidad de cable, de 12 in (no se muestra)
Aislamiento, caja de control (no se muestra)

N = —

Tornillo, n.° 8-32 x 1/4 Parker-Kalen tipo-F galvanizado de cabeza

redonda ranurada (no se muestra)

—

Bujes a presioén, Heyco n.° SB-500-6 de nailon

(no se muestra; para unidades de 3 cables en la carcasa)

Aislamiento superior

Luz piloto

Unidad de cable, luz piloto
Adhesivo del producto, 849
Adhesivo de advertencia, caliente

Remache ciego

Adhesivo, calentamiento hiumedo
Adhesivo, descarga eléctrica

QUG ¢'c JIEN QUG |, R GUE G )

* No se muestra en el desglose. Consulte el diagrama de cableado, pagina 7.

Greenlee Tools, Inc.
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DIAGRAMA DE CABLEADO

CURVADORA DE PVC 849

REFERENCIA 37 CAJA DE

PROTECTOR TERMICO
REFERENCIA 21

INTERF\EUPTORES REFERIENCIA 34
REFERENCIA 38_|
/\ e
a \ i J\1
NEGRO
302 01 _ INTERRUPTOR I |
‘KS’ _L—" Rererencia 25 i ' | I
5/ I I
6 ®5 04
l .
l BLaNcO M \ | \
r—O REFERENCIA 32 \ REFERENCIA 333
VERDE A | A 1
[__ TIERRA |
L \ | CALENTADOR
— REFERENCIA 9

TORNILLO A TIERRA
(REFERENCIA 35)
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